are the obligations related to the Original Series 1 Notes, C$300,000,000 of which were issued on July 3, 2018 and
C$100,000,000 of which were issued on October 19, 2018, the C$400,000,000 aggregate principal amount of 4.115%
medium term notes due October 19, 2021 (the “Series 2 Notes”) and C$600,000,000 aggregate principal amount of
4.30% medium term notes due March 1, 2024 (the “Series 3 Notes”), C$350,000,000 of which were issued on
February 13, 2019 and C$250,000,000 of which were issued on May 17, 2019. The Issuer’s registered and head office
is Suite 1700, 335 – 8th Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta, T2P 1C9. The Issuer is an indirect, wholly-owned subsidiary
of BPY.

The Issuer’s capital structure consists of an unlimited number of authorized common shares. BPY indirectly
owns 100% of the Issuer’s issued and outstanding common shares.

CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION OF BPY

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of BPY (i) as at September 30, 2019 on an actual basis
and (ii) as at September 30, 2019 as adjusted to give effect to the Offering. The table below should be read together
with the detailed information and financial statements incorporated by reference in this Prospectus Supplement,
including the unaudited interim condensed and consolidated financial statements of BPY as at September 30, 2019
and December 31, 2018 and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018 incorporated by
reference in this Prospectus Supplement.

As at
September

30, 2019

As at
September

30, 2019

As adjusted
for the

Offering

($Millions) ($Millions)

Debt obligations .....  52,402 52,788

Capital securities .....  3,029 3,029

Equity ..... 

Non-controlling interests attributable to:

Redeemable/exchangeable and special limited partnership
units .....  12,684 12,684

Limited partnership units of Brookfield Office Properties
Exchange LP.....  84 84

FV LTIP units of the Property Partnership .....  33 33

Class A shares of BPR .....  1,914 1,914

Interests of others in operating subsidiaries and properties .....  17,024 17,024

Total non-controlling interests ..... 31,739 31,739

Limited partners 12,799 12,799

General partner 4 4

S-8

Preferred equity  421 421

Total equity .....  44,963 44,963

Total capitalization .....  100,394 100,780

CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION OF THE ISSUER

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of the Issuer as at (i) September 30, 2019 and
(ii) September 30, 2019 as adjusted to give effect to the Offering.

As at
September
30, 2019

(C$ Millions)

As at
September
30, 2019

As adjusted
for the

Offering

(C$ Millions)

Indebtedness .....  1,400 1,904

Shareholders’ equity .....  - -

(Common shares: authorized - unlimited; outstanding - one) .....  - -

Total capitalization.....  1,400 1,904

EARNINGS COVERAGE RATIOS OF BPY

BPY’s borrowing cost requirements for the twelve months ended December 31, 2018 and September 30,
2019 amounted to $2,883 million and $3,443 million, respectively, after giving effect to (i) the Offering and (ii) the
issuance, repayment, redemption or other retirement of all financial liabilities since the end of the period as if such
event occurred at the beginning of the period (the “Adjustments”).

BPY’s profit or loss attributable to unitholders before borrowing costs and income tax for the twelve months
ended December 31, 2018 and September 30, 2019 was $4,523 million and $4,685 million, respectively, which is